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January 19, 2023 

ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 

 

 

Mr. Elliott Russell 

Environmental Protection Specialist 

Colorado Department of Natural Resources 

Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety 

Office of Mined Land Reclamation 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 

Denver, Colorado 80203 

 

Re: Permit No. M-1980-244; Cripple Creek & Victor Gold Mining Company; Cresson Project; 

Technical Revision 130 – Fourth Adequacy Review Response   

 

 

Dear Mr. Russell: 

 

On August 25 2022 and January 4, 2023, Newmont Corporation’s Cripple Creek and Victor Gold Mining 

Company (CC&V) received the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (DRMS) fourth and 

supplemental adequacy reviews of Technical Revision (TR) 130 to Permit M-1980-244, proposing 

improvements to stormwater controls.  Below are DRMS comments in bold and CC&V’s response in 

italics.  

 

 

1) Purpose: Part (b) of this original comment requires additional information related to AM-13 

Second Adequacy Comment No. 56 (August 31, 2020): 

b. HGM Stormwater Storage: Each successive response to DRMS concerns 

regarding stormwater storage at the HGM relies on significant storage on the dual 

liner below the HGM. During the review of AM-13 and the November 16, 2020 

workshop (where representatives from the DRMS and CC&V discussed 

managing the HGM liner as an EPF), CC&V committed to “working with the 

Division on updating management policies and procedures for the HGM area as an 

EPF at this facility. The updates will be coordinated with the Division and 

formalized in a Technical Revision.” Due to CC&V’s proposed reliance on 

extended storage of impacted/contact water and the mill liner for stormwater 

management, the DRMS requires the six outstanding issues from AM-13 

Comment No. 56 be addressed as part of the TR-130 review process. The six issues 

are as follows: 

i. Provide As-Constructed drawings showing the layout and topography of 

the lined surface. This should show the storage volume, floor and sill 

elevations, and how it ties into adjacent lined areas, 

Please see the attached. 
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ii. Provide As-Constructed drawings showing how the sump system is 

integrated into the HGM liner (this should also identify new or proposed 

appurtenances required to manage stormwater as a results of TR-130,  

 

As-Constructed drawings could not be obtained that show how the sump 

system is integrated into the HGM liner.  This was discussed during a meeting 

with DRMS and CCV on January 3, 2023.  

 

iii. Provide As-Constructed drawings showing the spatial relationship of the 

HGM liner and the fire suppression system water lines in the mill area, 

 

As-Constructed drawings could not be obtained that show the fire suppression 

system water lines in the mill area.   

 

iv. Provide water quality data (consistent with the full suite of parameters 

sampled elsewhere on site [i.e., the same as those sampled in site monitoring 

wells]) for water stored on the liner 

 

Please see Attachment - Mill Sump Analysis 

 

v. Provide a description of how water contained on the HGM liner is 

managed, including how the volume is determined and the ultimate 

disposition of water contained stored on the liner (Notes: A) The DRMS 

acknowledges the CC&V’s November 7th TAR response partially 

addresses water management; B) The response will need to demonstrate 

how the currently proposed 21-day storage of impacted stormwater meets 

the intent of Rules 3.1.7, 6.4.7(2)(b), and 7.3.1) 

 

The Mill Platform was installed with intent to manage infiltrated stormwater 

on the mill platform, as well as manage potential released material from or 

associated with mill operations. The impounded area is fitted with a designated 

sump and pumping system, and any material that reports to the sump is 

monitored and managed actively. If enough solution (process solution or 

stormwater) were to report to the sump to overwhelm the pump, the area is 

designed to allow overflow over the subterranean impoundment onto VLF 2, 

ultimately reporting to the VLF 2 PSSA.  

 

The HGM sump currently has a high-level indicator that turns the pump on 

when the water level reaches 34 inches and low-level indicator that turns the 

pump off at 22 inches.  

  

Once stormwater improvements are approved and implemented, this would 

help to divert non-contact water away from the lined areas of the High Grade 
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Mill, thus reducing the contributary watershed for the High Grade Mill and 

would reroute the High Grade Mill contact water onto the VLF 2.  

 

For runoff volume see response “A” below from the Supplemental AR, below. 

  

vi. Does CC&V have a water balance method for the contained/stored 

water volume? 

 

CC&V currently does not have a water balance method for the 

contained/stored water volume for the HGM platform. S&ER and the 

Process department will develop a water management plan for the HGM 

Platform and submit to DRMS by February 10, 2023. 

 
New Comments 

A. New Sump Water management: 

i. The response was considered adequate – the DRMS accepts CC&V’s intent to 

manage water in the New Sump as process water. 

Response was adequate 

ii. The response was considered adequate – the DRMS accepts CC&V’s approach to 

hand excavate, for the purpose of facilitating infiltration, any area of ponded water 

in the New Sump area larger than 3 feet by 3 feet. 

Response was adequate 

 

Supplemental Adequacy Review received from DRMS on January 4, 2023. 

 

A) Runoff Volume Discrepancy: The June 14, 2022 response to our second adequacy stated 

the design storm (100-year, 24-hour) HGM runoff volume was estimated to be 7.68 acre-

feet. The DRMS has estimated the runoff volume to be 8.12 ac-ft using the SCS method 

with 31.6 acres of contributing area (Figure 1 of the original TR-130 submittal); 4.07 

inches of precipitation (original TR-130 submittal); and an SCS curve number (CN) of 

91 (p. 5 of March 11, 2022 adequacy response). The November 7, 2022 response to our 

third adequacy stated the design storm (100-year, 24-hour) HGM runoff volume was 

estimated to be a considerably less 4.66 acre-feet. Please explain the discrepancy and 

why the runoff volume was reduced by 40 percent. 

 
The 100-year, 24-hour design storm is expected to produce a 7.66 ac-ft of “runoff” at the 

HGM platform, originally provided in the March 11, 2022 response by CC&V.  
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The numbers reported in the table above were calculated using HEC-HMS, using the 

following assumptions: 

 A total watershed area of 28.2 ac (revised from the 31.6 ac; NewFields 

verified the modeled watershed is 28.2 ac; the 31.6 ac reported on Figure 1 of 

the CC&V comment response dated 11 March is incorrect) 

 A CN of 100 (conservatively assuming all water reports to the HGM sump, 

either as surface runoff reporting to the HGM concrete sump, or as water 

infiltrating through the pore spaces of the pervious rock) 

 Precipitation from the 100-year, 24-hour design storm event of 4.07 inches. 

 

The peak storage of 7.66 ac-ft and Maximum Storage of 7.68 ac-ft were incorrectly 

reported as 4.66 ac-ft and 4.68 ac-ft in the DRMS adequacy review dated April 1, 2022, 

#1b: “HGM Stormwater Storage:  The response indicates virtually all of the lined 

storage volume (4.66 ac-ft of the assumed 4.68 ac-ft) will be taken up with the storage 

of stormwater resulting from a 100-year, 24-hour design storm…” 

 

Subsequent calculations by CC&V used the 4.66 ac-ft reported by DRMS. The correct 

number for the total volume of water anticipated to be stored in the pore spaces of the 

HGM platform fill is the original 7.66 ac-ft as reported in the table above and as 

referenced in the March 11,2022 response by CC&V. 

 

It is important to note that the total calculated volume of water reporting to the HGM 

platform liner during the 100-year, 24-hour design storm event is 9.28 ac-ft: there is 

storage capacity in the pore spaces for 7.68 ac-ft of infiltration, and the HGM concrete 

sump will need to be pumped out at a rate of at least 0.93 cfs (approximately 420 gpm) 

for the duration of the storm to ensure contact water does not overtop the lined 

containment berm at the base of the HGM platform. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DA12F54-3123-4236-B1E6-6F73F98B1349



 

  C R I P P L E  C R E E K  &  V I C T O R   

PO Box 191 

100 N. 3rd Street 

Victor CO  80860 

 

 

newmont.com 

 

B) Runoff vs. Infiltration: The DRMS is reviewing TR-130 in its current form with 

the understanding that stormwater runoff in the 31.6 acre area surrounding the HGM 

is to be temporarily stored in the pore volume of the fill above the HGM liner and below 

the surface grade. Using the 4.07-inch rainfall depth and a CN of 91, the estimated depth 

of runoff is 3.08 inches. Based on SCS CN methodology, this 3.08 inches is the amount of 

rain that does not infiltrate, get intercepted by vegetation or depression storage. Please 

explain how this volume of runoff is to infiltrate the HGM compacted structural fill 

subgrade in a meaningful timeframe to be stored temporarily in the pore space above 

the HGM liner. 

 

As stated in the response to question (A), the HEC-HMS model assumed a CN of 100 to 

calculate the total estimated volume of water reporting to the HGM sump, either through 

surface water runoff or infiltration. No water was expected to be intercepted by vegetation, 

as the area is disturbed and no appreciable vegetation has been observed. To estimate the 

proportions of runoff vs infiltration, NewFields revised the HEC-HMS model to reflect a CN 

of 63 (“pervious natural desert landscaping” for Type A soils per SCS TR-55, best estimate 

for the HGM platform). This results in an estimated 2.25 ac-ft of estimated RUNOFF that 

will report to the HGM sump in the 24-hour period. The HGM sump is relatively small and 

cannot contain this 2.25 ac-ft of volume; during rainfall events, the HGM sump will be 

pumped down at a minimum of 0.93 cfs (or approximately 420 gpm) as reported in the 

response to question (A).  

 

The remaining 7.03 ac-ft of water from the 9.28 ac-ft total estimated precipitation on the 

HGM watershed (9.28 ac-ft minus the 2.25 ac-ft of estimated runoff) is expected to infiltrate 

into the 7.68-ac-ft capacity in the pore spaces of the HGM fill, contained within the HGM 

liner system where it will be pumped out over an estimated 100-hour period at a pumping 

rate of 0.93 cfs (approximately 420 gpm). 

 

Even at the minimum pumping rate of 420 gpm, the sump will likely exceed its capacity 

during peak storm intensity. If the HGM sump fills, water will divert to the VLF 2 access 

road, where it will dissipate into the ore, which is still on a geomembrane liner. Water from 

the HGM platform is expected to remain on containment (i.e. areas underlain with 

geomembrane liner) at all times. To ensure this runoff does not flow onto the narrow gap 

between VLF1 and VLF2 liner, minor improvements to berms on the south end of the HGM 

platform have been completed throughout 2022 to direct water into VLF2.  CC&V will 

maintain this berm as part of normal maintenance activities. 

 

C) Potential Drawdown Limitations: Part of the concerns expressed by the DRMS during 

yesterday’s meeting relate to the contact time of stored stormwater in the pore space 

of potentially acid generating material. The DRMS would want this time to be 

minimized. CC&V has indicated the volume could be pumped down in 21 days using a 

50 gpm pump, and could cut that in half using a second 50 gpm pump. Assuming 

Comment B above is adequately addressed, has CC&V analyzed, or performed a pump 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DA12F54-3123-4236-B1E6-6F73F98B1349



 

  C R I P P L E  C R E E K  &  V I C T O R   

PO Box 191 

100 N. 3rd Street 

Victor CO  80860 

 

 

newmont.com 

 

test to assess the drawdown limitations of pumping out of HGM subgrade fill 

considering the hydraulic conductivity of the compacted structural fill. In other words, 

what is the highest pumping rate that could be utilized without cycling the pump on 

and off. 

Actual pumping cycle times will depend on the specific pump selected for this service, which 

has not yet been determined based on the fact that this project has not yet been approved by 

DRMS. Pumping will likely include on/off cycles, to allow for the water stored in the pore 

spaces to percolate through the rock and report to the sump, where pumping will resume once 

an appreciable volume of water has collected for pumping to resume. At this point, the 

minimum estimated pumping capacity required is 420 gpm, as stated in responses to (A) and 

(B) above.  Actual total dewatering times will depend highly on the draindown rate through 

the rock pore spaces, actual performance is difficult to quantify; an estimated porosity of 0.3 

has been included in these evaluations, but the draindown rate will and total pumping 

capacity will need to be based on observed conditions. Since this is an active mine site, 

additional temporary pumps can be deployed to supplement the primary pump capacity if 

needed. 

 

Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact Johnna Gonzalez at 

(719)851-4190, Johnna.Gonzalez@Newmont.com, or myself at (719) 237-3442 or 

Katie.Blake@newmont.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Katie Blake 

Sustainability & External Relations Manager  
Cripple Creek & Victor Gold Mining Co 

 

EC: 

M. Cunningham – DRMS 

T. Cazier - DRMS 

M. Crepeau – Teller County 

J. Gonzalez – CC&V 

K. Blake – CC&V 

N. Townley – CC&V 

 

Attachments:  As-built Mill Platform, Mill IFC Drawings 1&2, Geomembrane Panel Layout, 

Mill Sump Analysis. 

   
 

File: S:\CrippleCreek\na.cc.admin\Environmental\New File Structure\2-Correspondence\DNR\DRMS\2023\January\Outgoing 
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Reported:

Work Order:

Newmont - Cripple Creek & Victor

X2L0210

www.svl.net

ResultAnalyte RL AnalyzedMethod DilutionUnits

X2L0210-01 (Ground Water)

AnalystMDL Notes

Sampled:

Received: 14-Dec-22

Sampled By: 

Client Sample ID: 

SVL Sample ID: Sample Report Page 1 of 2

MILL SUMP

Batch

13-Dec-22 12:50

BOD

Metals (Total Recoverable--reportable as Total per 40 CFR 136)

JRR 01/03/23 10:30EPA 200.7 273 0.035  X2512590.100mg/LCalcium

JRR10 01/03/23 12:19EPA 200.7 1090 0.450 D2 X2512592.50mg/LMagnesium

JRR 01/03/23 10:30EPA 200.7 8.52 0.09  X2512590.50mg/LPotassium

01/03/23 12:19SM 2340 B 5190 3.88  N/A20.8mg/LHardness (as CaCO3)

Metals (Dissolved)

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 365 0.054 M3 X2512200.080mg/LAluminum

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.0192 0.0019  X2512200.0020mg/LBarium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.0927 0.00080  X2512200.00200mg/LBeryllium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 < 0.0400 0.0078  X2512200.0400mg/LBoron

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.532 0.0016  X2512200.0020mg/LCadmium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 285 0.069  X2512200.100mg/LCalcium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.0809 0.0020  X2512200.0060mg/LChromium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 3.62 0.0046  X2512200.0060mg/LCobalt

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.898 0.0027  X2512200.0100mg/LCopper

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 46.9 0.056  X2512200.100mg/LIron

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 < 0.0075 0.0049  X2512200.0075mg/LLead

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 < 0.040 0.025  X2512200.040mg/LLithium

AS10 01/05/23 11:54EPA 200.7 1090 0.900 D2,M4 X2512205.00mg/LMagnesium

AS100 01/05/23 13:05EPA 200.7 951 0.340 D2,M4 X2512200.800mg/LManganese

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.0394 0.0034  X2512200.0080mg/LMolybdenum

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 2.01 0.0048  X2512200.0100mg/LNickel

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 8.20 0.18  X2512200.50mg/LPotassium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 < 0.0050 0.0019 M2 X2512200.0050mg/LSilver

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 27.5 0.12  X2512200.50mg/LSodium

AS 01/05/23 11:23EPA 200.7 0.0057 0.0019  X2512200.0050mg/LVanadium

AS10 01/05/23 11:54EPA 200.7 61.5 0.0540 D2,M4 X2512200.100mg/LZinc

AS1000 01/13/23 13:21EPA 200.8 < 1.00 0.720 D1,M4 X2512141.00mg/LAntimony

AS1000 01/13/23 13:21EPA 200.8 < 1.00 0.210 D1,M4 X2512141.00mg/LArsenic

AS1000 01/13/23 13:21EPA 200.8 < 1.00 0.240 D1,M4 X2512141.00mg/LSelenium

AS1000 01/13/23 13:21EPA 200.8 < 0.200 0.0800 D1,M4 X2512140.200mg/LThallium

AS1000 01/13/23 13:21EPA 200.8 1.05 0.0520 D1,M4 X2512140.100mg/LUranium

Metals (Filtered)

JRR 12/20/22 11:03EPA 245.1 < 0.000200 0.000093  X2520150.000200mg/LMercury

Classical Chemistry Parameters

HJL 12/27/22 11:59ASTM D7237 < 0.0050 0.0048 M2,Q12 X2512550.0050mg/LCyanide (free) @ pH 6 

@20.0°C

KJR 12/23/22 15:55EPA 335.4 < 0.0050 0.0038  X2520360.0050mg/LCyanide (total)

KAG 12/21/22 14:12EPA 350.1 0.333 0.013  X2512090.030mg/LAmmonia as N

HJL 12/27/22 10:42OIA 1677 < 0.0050 0.0010  X2512570.0050mg/LCyanide (WAD)

MWD 12/23/22 13:29SM 2310 B 3730  X25218610.0mg/L as CaCO3Acidity to pH 8.3

MWD 12/19/22 16:45SM 2320 B < 1.0  X2511531.0mg/L as CaCO3Total Alkalinity

MWD 12/19/22 16:45SM 2320 B < 1.0  X2511531.0mg/L as CaCO3Bicarbonate

MWD 12/19/22 16:45SM 2320 B < 1.0  X2511531.0mg/L as CaCO3Carbonate

MWD 12/19/22 16:45SM 2320 B < 1.0  X2511531.0mg/L as CaCO3Hydroxide

TJL 12/19/22 15:15SM 2540 C 12200 D2 X252005100mg/LTotal Diss. Solids

TJL 12/19/22 15:15SM 2540 D 55.0  X2520065.0mg/LTotal Susp. Solids

MWD 12/19/22 16:45SM 4500 H B 3.9 H5 X251153pH UnitspH @21.4°C

SVL holds the following certifications:   
AZ:0538,      ID:ID00019,      NV:ID000192007A,       UT(TNI):ID000192015-1,      WA:C573 Work order Report Page 2 of 17

http://www.svl.net


Post Office Box 191

16-Jan-23 13:05Victor, CO 80860

Kellogg, ID 83837-0929

(208) 784-1258

One Government Gulch - PO Box 929

Reported:

Work Order:
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ResultAnalyte RL AnalyzedMethod DilutionUnits

X2L0210-01 (Ground Water)

AnalystMDL Notes

Sampled:

Received: 14-Dec-22

Sampled By: 

Client Sample ID: 

SVL Sample ID: Sample Report Page 2 of 2

MILL SUMP

Batch

13-Dec-22 12:50

BOD

Anions by Ion Chromatography

RS10 12/14/22 11:57EPA 300.0 26.9 0.22 D2 X2511442.00mg/LChloride

RS250 12/14/22 12:14EPA 300.0 457 4.25 D2 X25114425.0mg/LFluoride

RS10 12/14/22 11:57EPA 300.0 0.882 0.130 D1 X2511440.500mg/LNitrate as N

RS10 12/14/22 11:57EPA 300.0 < 1.00 0.440 D1 X2511441.00mg/LNitrate+Nitrite as N

RS10 12/14/22 11:57EPA 300.0 < 0.500 0.310 D1 X2511440.500mg/LNitrite as N

RS250 12/14/22 12:14EPA 300.0 8610 45.0 D2 X25114475.0mg/LSulfate as SO4

Cation/Anion Balance and TDS Ratios

C/A Balance: -5.30 %Anion Sum: 204 meq/LCation Sum: 184 meq/L TDS/cTDS: 1.16Calculated TDS: 10499

This data has been reviewed for accuracy and has been authorized for release by the Laboratory Director or designee.

Project Manager Assistant

Tawnya M. Hall

SVL holds the following certifications:   
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Russell - DNR, Elliott <elliott.russell@state.co.us>

TR 130 - Fourth Adequacy Review Response
Norma Townley <Norma.Townley2@newmont.com> Thu, Jan 19, 2023 at 3:57 PM
To: Elliott Russell - DNR <elliott.russell@state.co.us>
Cc: "Cunningham - DNR, Michael" <Michaela.Cunningham@state.co.us>, "Cazier -, Tim" <Tim.Cazier@state.co.us>,
"Crepeau, Michael" <CrepeauM@co.teller.co.us>, Johnna Gonzalez <Johnna.Gonzalez@newmont.com>, Katie Blake
<Katie.Blake@newmont.com>, Norma Townley <Norma.Townley2@newmont.com>

Mr. Russell, attached is our TR 130 Fourth Adequacy Review Response along with attachments.  If you have any
questions or concerns please reach out to Johnna.Gonalez@Newmont.com or Katie.Blake@Newmont.com.  Thank you.

 

 

 

Norma Townley

Business Assistant | Newmont | T 719-851-4255

 

Newmont

Cripple Creek & Victor Gold Mine

PO Box 191

100 N.3rd Street

Victor CO  80860

www.newmont.com

Email: Norma.Townley2@Newmont.com

 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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